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In 1980, through a vote of eligible electors, Highlands Ranch Water & Sanitation District (“Highlands Ranch 
Water”) was formed as a political subdivision of the State of Colorado and created as a quasi-municipal 
corporation to provide municipal water and wastewater services. In 2024, the Board of Directors approved 
changing Centennial Water & Sanitation District’s name to Highlands Ranch Water & Sanitation District 
which was effective beginning January 2nd , 2025. 

Highlands Ranch Water is authorized to construct, own, operate, and maintain municipal water and 
wastewater facilities, including raw water storage and conveyance facilities, water treatment facilities, 
water pumping and transmission lines, water storage reservoirs, water supply wells and related 
equipment, metering facilities, trunk wastewater lines and manholes, lift stations, wastewater treatment 
facilities, and to provide water and wastewater service to residential and non-residential customers. 

Authority is vested in the five-member Board of Directors (“Board”), with members being elected to serve 
as at-large representatives. In 2022, the Board began transitioning from a developer board to a resident 
board. Two residents were elected in 2022 with the other three elected in 2023. The Board, among other 
things, is responsible for passing resolutions, adopting the Annual Budget and Capital Improvement Plan, 
appointing committees, and hiring Highlands Ranch Water's general manager and legal counsel. Board 
members are elected to four-year staggered terms with either two or three Board members elected every 
two years.  

Highlands Ranch Water currently provides municipal water and wastewater services in accordance with 
service agreements entered between the Highlands Ranch Metropolitan District (“Metro District”), 
Mirabelle Metropolitan District (“Mirabelle”), and Northern Douglas County Water and Sanitation District 
(“Northern Douglas”). Highlands Ranch Water also delivers treated water to two neighboring special 
districts— Castle Pines North Metropolitan District and Roxborough Water and Sanitation District— 
pursuant to “wheeling agreements”. 

Our complex system includes the rivers, aquifers, reservoirs and canals that provide water; the plants that 
treat water and wastewater; the hundreds of miles of pipelines and thousands of separate pieces of 
infrastructure that deliver it all to our customers; and almost 100 employees who keep things running day 
in and day out, 24 hours a day, 365 days a year.  

 

History 
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Highlands Ranch Water’s Service Area is located in the northwest portion of Douglas County, Colorado, 
approximately 12 miles south of downtown Denver. Highlands Ranch Water serves the communities of 
Highlands Ranch, Solstice, and Northern Douglas County.  

The map below shows the entirety of our service area:  

 

 

 
Over 94% of our customers live in Highlands Ranch. As one of the largest master planned communities, 
situated 12 miles south of Denver, Highlands Ranch offers its citizens the benefits of the Colorado 
outdoors and convenient access to the Denver Metro area’s strong job market and economy. Highlands 
Ranch Water serves approximately 110,000 residents. 

 

Service Area and Demographics 
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The demographic data presented in the following pages comes from the 2024 American Community Survey 
1-Year Estimates. Highlands Ranch Water considers the following when preparing for the annual budget: 

  Age ranges of service area population 

  Household structure 

  Home ownership rates and median household value 

  Household income and unemployment 

In considering population and household demographics, Highlands Ranch Water is better able to plan for 
and provide services effectively. As Highlands Ranch continues to mature, the percentage of the 
community that was once made up of family households has decreased by 7.4% compared to a reduction 
of 1.8% in Colorado and 0.7% in the United States.  

As 90% of Highlands Ranch Water’s funding comes from rates, reductions in household populations have 
a direct impact on the development of rates to support inflationary cost increases, resources to fund 
required capital projects and on-going major repair. 

 

Highlands Ranch is also experiencing a higher increase in median age than Colorado and the United 
States; 6.5% increase versus 2.4% and 1.8%, respectively. 
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Homeownership rates and household value data helps Highlands Ranch Water understand the variability 
of rate collections due to housing turnover and housing values. Using this information, Highlands Ranch 
Water is better able to forecast revenues that aren’t driven by unpredictable weather events. At the end of 
2024, the vacancy rate in Highlands Ranch was 1.4%. 

 
 

 

At the end of 2024, the unemployment rate in Highlands Ranch was 4.2%, compared to 4.3% in Colorado 
and 4.6% in the United States. 
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Highlands Ranch Water is governed by a board of directors, which, pursuant to state law, consists of five 
members.  To be eligible for nomination to the board, prospective board members must be electors of 
Highlands Ranch Water as defined by state law. Directors are elected to staggered four-year terms of office 
at successive biennial elections. 

 

 

 

Highlands Ranch Water board meetings begin at 6 p.m. on the last Monday of the month, and study 
sessions are held on the preceding Tuesday the morning beginning at 7:30 a.m. Both meetings are held at 
the Hendrick Office Building, 62 Plaza Drive. The public is invited to attend. Those who wish to attend 
virtually may do so via the Zoom platform. The meeting link will be posted on each agenda. Please Note: If 
you have a disability and need auxiliary aids or services, please notify us at 303-791-0430 at least 24 hours 
before the meeting. 

Board Of Directors 
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Vision 
To set the standard of excellence for community-based water and wastewater utility services through 
innovative practices in finance, operations, and resource management. 

Mission 
To provide safe, sustainable, and reliable water and wastewater services to our customers with superior 
quality and value. 

Core Values 
SAFETY 

We work to ensure a safe living and working environment for our employees and our customers. 

TEAMWORK 

We collaborate with internal teams, customers, and regional partners to achieve our goals. 

VISION 

We remain forward looking and strive to provide leadership within the water and wastewater community. 

EXCELLENCE IN SERVICE 

We strive for excellence in all facets of our industry, including customer service, water quality and 
environmental stewardship. 

INTEGRITY 

We take pride in our work and demonstrate honest and ethical behavior.  We respect the valuable 
resources we are entrusted with and protect them for future generations. 

Our customers rely on us every day to deliver safe, clean, and reliable water and to ensure we provide 
efficient and environmentally compliant wastewater treatment. In turn, we rely on our customers to provide 
the resources we need to get that job done efficiently and responsibly.  

We face many challenges, but we are prepared to meet them. Variable water supplies (from very dry to very 
wet years), aging infrastructure, increasingly stringent regulations, and rising costs all contribute to the 
complexity of providing exceptional service to our customers. We feel that our dedicated and experienced 
staff, along with our history of strategic planning, puts us in a strong position to take on challenges as they 
come.   

 

 

Guiding Principals 
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The Board of Directors and staff regularly evaluate the strategic focus areas that Highlands Ranch Water 
should prioritize for the benefit of our customers and the community as a whole. Below are certain focus 
areas that the Board and staff currently spotlight. 

1. Water Supply Sustainability 

Water resources are the cornerstone of our future. Without sufficient quantities of reliable water for 
current and future needs, we can’t accomplish our mission. 

Integrated Water Resources Planning   

Our water resources staff continually evaluates the availability of water in Highlands Ranch Water’s 
portfolio and compares that to anticipated needs. We look for opportunities to strengthen our existing 
portfolio, acquire additional resources and anticipate potential changes. 

Water Resources Projects  

The successful completion of the Chatfield Reservoir Reallocation Project allowed us to store an 
unprecedented quantity (almost 7,000 acre feet) of additional water in 2024. We hope to continue that 
success with innovative projects that will protect current resources, improve efficiency, and acquire 
additional resources when possible. 

2. Human Health and Environmental Stewardship 

Our primary requirements are to treat and deliver high quality water in sufficient quantity to meet our 
customers’ needs, and to collect and treat wastewater to a standard that preserves and protects our 
natural environment. 

Joe Blake Water Treatment Plant Improvements 

Our 2018 water master plan recommended several projects to replace aging infrastructure and increase 
treatment capacity for renewable surface water. Phase 1A, completed in 2024, improved pre-treatment 
and boosted the plant from a capacity of 26 million gallons per day (MGD) to 30 MGD.  We started 
construction of Phase 1B in 2024, with scheduled completion in 2026. This phase of the project is focused 
on improving chemical storage capacity and reliability. Finally, we are currently advancing the design of 
Phase 2 based on updated build-out demand forecasts and the EPA’s recent PFAS drinking water 
regulation.  We will complete design for this phase in 2026 and hope to begin construction in 2027. For 
more information on the phased projects at the water treatment plant, please see the Capital 
Improvement Plan beginning on page 71.   

Marcy Gulch Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements 

Our 2016 wastewater master plan recommended several projects to replace aging infrastructure and 
improve the environmental quality of our wastewater effluent. Our current project, which started in 2019 
and concluded in 2025, allows us to safely and efficiently process 8 MGD and meet stringent regulatory 
requirements for treatment.  We anticipate that future phases will be necessary to further improve the 
treatment process in order to protect water resources to an even higher level. 

 

Strategic Focus Areas 
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Collection and Distribution System Improvements 

Master planning to improve performance and maintain the reliability of our collection and distribution 
system will get underway in 2026. We will begin conducting a cathodic protection study for water 
transmission lines and continue our pipeline and valve replacement projects. 

3. Financial Stability 

Financial strength is a non-negotiable element of our success, and we are continuously working to ensure 
we have the resources available to uphold our commitment to provide the best possible – and completely 
reliable – water services to our customers for the next 40 years and beyond. We owe our customers great 
service at a fair price, but we can’t afford to make shortsighted decisions in the near term that will leave 
excessive burdens for our future customers.  

Capital Improvement Planning 

As capital projects have a substantial impact on overall quality of our services but also the financial 
resources of Highlands Ranch Water, our capital improvement plan looks at major requirements for the 
next 10 years and prioritizes projects to maintain operations, regulatory requirements, and safety. 

Customer Billing Software 

We implemented a new and improved customer billing software system in 2025. This was the first major 
upgrade to this system in decades and is providing a more interactive and informative experience for our 
customers. We hope to use the new system to improve communication and education for all our 
stakeholders. 

4. Employee Engagement 

Our team is the key to our success. We focus on recruiting the right people, training them to perform their 
jobs successfully, and creating a positive culture that shows them we’re committed to them, so they 
commit to us. 

Employee Advisory Committee 

In 2023, we improved and empowered our Employee Advisory Committee to facilitate communication and 
provide a venue for constructive suggestions and dialogue. The committee is composed of front-line staff 
who understand the challenges of day-to-day work and can communicate those to senior management 
with the goal of improving the culture of the entire organization. 

Continuous Learning 

We are committed to challenging our staff and providing them opportunities to grow as professionals, 
leaders, and people. Staff have the resources and opportunities to learn and advance through their careers 
by achieving a variety of qualifications that facilitate their career growth. They attend regional conferences 
on subjects including operations, regulations, community outreach, water conservation, and water utility 
best practices, among many others. 

5. Stakeholder Partnerships 

We are stronger when we create trusting relationships with our customers and other stakeholders.  
Highlands Ranch Water strives to be a leader in the communities we serve and in Colorado’s larger water 
community. 
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Communications Planning 

We started to focus more on community relations with our first full time digital communications specialist 
in 2024. As we grow our capabilities, we have had success in increased outreach – through an improved 
website, stories in local news, enhanced communication through email and social media, and an 
increasing number of community events. 

Citizens Engagement Committee  

We started working with our third class of volunteers to serve on our Citizens Engagement Committee in 
2025. We envision this committee as a group of interested and engaged citizens who can learn more about 
our services, provide feedback from a community perspective, and be ambassadors for our larger 
customer base. 

Board of Directors Elections  

We held elections for two board seats in May 2025.  Staff have already started the early stages of preparing 
for our next election in 2027, which will have three board seats up for election. 

Regional Partnerships  

Our staff and board serve on a wide variety of water industry groups and engage on topics as varied as 
water supply, best practices in operations, community outreach, water conservation, and shaping the 
regulatory environment. 

 

 

Water conservation and efficiency have been a key focus of Highlands Ranch Water’s demand 
management plan since its inception in 1980. Highlands Ranch Water operates a conjunctive use water 
supply system that enables the use of surface water and/or groundwater sources to reliably provide water 
for our customers. The graphic below gives an overview of how water is used in Colorado: 

 

Protecting Our Water Supply 
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Customer Water Use 

Highlands Ranch Water’s water-supply portfolio is comprised of renewable surface water from the South 
Platte River, including tributary alluvial groundwater, and non-tributary Denver Basin groundwater. The 
water supply for Highlands Ranch is predominantly renewable surface water from the South Platte River 
Basin. As needed, the surface water supply is supplemented with nonrenewable, reusable deep 
groundwater from three Denver Basin aquifers beneath Highlands Ranch. Over the past 30 plus years, 
surface water has comprised an average of 85 percent of Highlands Ranch Water’s water supply.  

 

To encourage water conservation, in 2002 Highlands Ranch Water implemented an innovative water 
budgeting concept for water customers. The water budget for outdoor irrigation provides enough water for 
healthy landscapes, but not so much that our resources are wasted. This structure has helped slow 
demand increases to a rate less than that of population growth. 

Single and multi-family residences are the largest customer group that Highlands Ranch Water serves, 
accounting for over half of the water demand in Highlands Ranch, as shown in the graph below: 
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Highlands Ranch Water has been adept at striking a balance to secure the future of our service area, 
environmentally and fiscally and District leaders are active on several regional and state committees to 
identify water supply projects that will benefit the community now and into the future.  
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Cost increases for administrative operations are primarily related to increases service contracts for IT and 
software used for accounting and billing. Technical cost increases are primarily related to services and 
supplies which support the SCADA system. 

2025 Revised Uses of Funds for Capital 

Capital projects are not appropriated with the budget but are instead presented to the Board and 
appropriated when the project is ready to begin. As such, the timing of project appropriation may have a 
significant impact on what is projected versus what was budgeted for each year. 

 

Below are the changes between what is presented as anticipated project costs in the 2025 budget, versus 
the projected cash outflow for 2025: 

2025 2025 
Projected 

Increase/ 
(Decrease) Project Location Budgeted 

Rollforward from Prior Year $ - $ -                      0.0% 
Water Treatment Plant 8,000,000           27,195,925        239.9% 
Wastewater Treatment Plant 3,500,000           1,540,580           -56.0% 
Groundwater Treatment Plants and Well Redrills 800,000              169,000              -78.9% 
Collection 100,000              150,000              50.0% 
Water Storage and Distribution 4,850,000           1,144,560           -76.4% 
Administrative Facilities 210,000              209,760              -0.1% 
In-Tract Lines 1,100,000           220,000              -80.0% 
Vehicles & Equipment 1,330,000           929,145              -30.1% 
Water Acquisition 130,000              683,530              425.8% 

Total $ 20,020,000     $ 32,242,500     61.1%  

Project funds are made available until the project is complete. The table below shows the remaining 
capital appropriations that are anticipated to continue into 2026: 

Appropriations carried forward from 2024 $ 48,061,200            

2025 appropriations 9,714,700                   

2025 projected cash outlay (32,242,500)               

2025 appropriations rescinded (5,330,700)                  
Appropriations carried forward to 2026 20,202,700                

2026 projected appropriations 36,163,510                

2026 projected cash outlay (51,441,125)               

2026 projected rescissions (4,187,690)                  

Appropriations remaining at 12/31/2026 $ 737,395                     

                     



























Highlands Ranch Water & Sanitation District 
2026 Proposed Budget 

 

 
32 

 

Budgeting For Water Rate Revenue 

As weather conditions can significantly impact customer billings, a 5-year historical average of actual 
water use as the basis for calculating water usage revenues. Using a five-year lookback on water use is a 
critical part of budgeting for water use revenue. For example, in a “wet” year as seen in 2023, the revenues 
Highlands Ranch Water received were $3.9 million (8.9%) less than what was budgeted for.  

The 5-year historical water use average used in budget development is as follows:  
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The table below details the water use as presented in the graph above by customer: 

 
Customer 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 (Est) 5-Year Average 
Residential 3,318,160 3,207,710  2,711,800  3,285,350  3,112,650 3,127,130         
Irrigation 878,990     890,970     632,270     980,340     843,380     845,190             
Commercial 369,920     353,110     319,810     344,620     341,630     345,820             
NDCWSD 195,590     229,430     193,040     239,540     230,080     217,540             

Total 4,762,660 4,681,220 3,856,920  4,849,850 4,527,740 4,535,680          
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Once Highlands Ranch is fully developed, Highlands Ranch Water will no longer receive capital 
contributions from the Metro District, except for reimbursement for in-tract line replacement projects. This 
revenue source will continue to decline over time until no more payments are received, currently 
estimated to end in 2030. 

Mirabelle Metro District (MMD) Tap Fees and Options Payments 

Highlands Ranch Water also collects two capital fees from the developer of the Solstice community, 
Mirabelle Metro District (“Mirabelle”) to recover the costs of infrastructure built for the sole benefit of 
Solstice. Solstice was zoned for 1,100 single-family equivalent taps and, at the end of 2024, 464 taps 
remained outstanding. 

 The first fee is a tap fee which is charged at a rate of $12,760 per ¾” tap equivalent and is collected at 
the time the new tap is requested. As this fee is charged based on actual development, collections 
tend to be volatile year-over-year. The proposed 2026 budget anticipates collections of $1,276,000 in 
tap fees, a $740,080 (-36.7%) decrease from 2024 actual and $38,280 (-2.9%) decrease from 2025 
projected. 

  The second fee is a year-end options payment charge equal to $250 per ¾” equivalent tap that has 
yet to be placed in service. As this fee is charged based on actual development, collections tend to 
be volatile year-over-year. The proposed 2026 budget anticipates collections of $57,285 in options 
payments, a $102,885 (-64.2%) decrease from 2024 actual and a $28,500 (-33.2%) decrease from 
2025 projected.  

Once the Solstice community is fully developed, Highlands Ranch Water will no longer receive capital 
contributions from Mirabelle. This revenue source will continue to decline over time until no more 
payments are received, currently estimated to end in 2027. 

 

Water Acquisition and Channel Stabilization Surcharges 

Highlands Ranch Water charges a fee to the Metro District, Mirabelle, and Northern Douglas County Water 
& Sanitation District to recover the costs of acquiring and managing water supply.  

  The water acquisition fee is charged at $1,480 per ¾” tap equivalent. As this fee is charged based on 
actual development, collections tend to be volatile year-over-year. The 2026 proposed budget 
anticipates collections of $355,200, a $380,360 (-51.7%) decrease from 2024 actual and $284,160 
(400.0%) increase over 2025 projected. 

  The Metro District collects a one-time $250 channel stabilization surcharge per ¾” tap equivalent at 
the time a new tap is requested which they then remit to Highlands Ranch Water. As this fee is 
charged based on actual development, collections tend to be volatile year-over-year. The 2026 
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The graph below shows revenues received for the agreement with NDC for 2024 actual, 2025 budgeted, 
2025 projected, and 2026 proposed: 
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The proposed 2026 budget anticipates collections of $3.4 million for all rates charged, a $465,943 (15.6%) 
increase from 2024 actual and $240,920 (7.5%) increase over 2025 projected. These increases are the 
result of the 2026 proposed rate increase and updates to the 5-year average water use. Note that revenues 
from Northern Douglas are merged into the total water and wastewater revenues. 

 

 

Cost Sharing Agreement with the Highlands Ranch Metro District 

In 1987, Highlands Ranch Water entered into a cost sharing agreement with the Metro District where each 
party pays a portion of the cost for shared staffing and related operational equipment and supplies. 
Highlands Ranch Water currently shares staff in the Finance, Public Works, and Human Resources 
departments. The 2026 proposed budget is anticipating receiving $958,595, a $137,261 (16.7%) increase 
from 2024 actual and a $228,620 (31.3%) increase over 2024 projected.  

These increases are primarily related to the average annual cost of wages, increases in health insurance 
benefits, and increases in IT service contracts. Highlands Ranch Water is also budgeted to reimburse the 
Metro District $729,285 for their related costs. Total 2025 net revenue to Highlands Ranch Water is 
$229,310. 
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Other Operating Revenues  

Includes fees for disconnects, the sale of meters, water and backflow inspection fees, and penalty 
income. These revenues are reduced by the service charges imposed on Highlands Ranch Water by credit 
card companies. These revenues are variable year-over-year, and a 3-year historical analysis is used to 
budget for the upcoming year.  

The proposed 2026 budget anticipates collections of $486,850, a $54,253 (-10.0%) decrease from 2024 
actual and the same as 2025 projected. 

Net Investment Income 

Investment income is earned on revenues that are invested until they are needed. Due to government 
accounting standards, at the end of the year Highlands Ranch Water must mark their investments to 
market. If economic conditions are sub-par, net investment income revenue may be recorded as a 
negative balance even if there is no actual loss of revenue. Due to this, net investment income varies year-
to-year and will usually see a more than +/-5% change.  

For the proposed 2026 budget, Finance staff used a conservative 2.0% return on investments, totaling 
approximately $1.0 million across all funds. For 2025 projected, Highlands Ranch Water used market 
conditions at September 30, 2025. Due to the positive economic conditions seen in 2025, Highlands Ranch 
Water is projecting a mark-to-market of approximately $2.5 million across all funds. 

Non-Operating Income 

  Lease income which is budgeted based off lease agreements with HRMD and cellular service 
providers who used our land for communications towers 

  Non-recurring receipts such as property insurance reimbursements and gains from the sale of assets 
at auction, which are budgeted at $0 

  Non-recurring miscellaneous income which is budgeted based on a 3-year historical average 

The proposed 2026 budget anticipates collections of $198,500 with 82.0% of that amount coming from 
lease proceeds. This represents a $174,229 (-46.7%) decrease from 2024 actual and a $3.0 million (-
93.8%) decrease from 2024 projected. The decrease in each year is due to Highlands Ranch Water 
receiving insurance reimbursements of other one-time payments. 

 

 

All Other Sources 
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Outstanding Debt 
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Water Related 

On October 15, 2015, Highlands Ranch Water entered into three loan agreements with the Colorado Water 
Conservation Board (CWCB) to fund the Chatfield Reallocation Project. The loans were approved in the 
aggregate amount of $44,400,000 and required Highlands Ranch Water to contribute at least 10 percent of 
the project cost, bringing the total loan approval to $48,888,000. To cover the increased cost of 
construction, in 2018 the Board authorized an increase of $9,046,267 to the loans for a maximum 
aggregate amount of $53,446,267. The final loan maturity is on November 1, 2051. 
Highlands Ranch Water issued its Series 2024A Water and Wastewater Revenue Bonds dated February 1, 
2024 in the par amount of $70,000,000 for the purpose of financing the capital improvements to the Joseph 
B. Blake Water Treatment Plant. The bonds fully mature on December 1, 2053. 

The table below shows the total outstanding debt service for the CWCB Loans and the Series 2024A Water 
and Wastewater Revenue Bonds: 

 

Total 
Year Principal Interest Debt Service 

2026 $        1,337,505 $        4,951,725 $         6,289,230 
2027 1,377,630           4,911,600           6,289,230            
2028 1,418,959           4,870,271           6,289,230            
2029 1,461,527           4,827,702           6,289,230            
2030 1,505,373           4,783,856           6,289,230            

2031-2035 10,291,998        23,163,900        33,455,899         
2036-2040 15,663,142        20,806,007        36,469,149         
2041-2045 18,878,117        17,594,531        36,472,649         
2046-2050 32,191,660        13,433,061        45,624,720         
2051-2053 32,251,591        3,355,311           35,606,902         

Total $   116,377,502 $   102,697,965 $    219,075,467

Water Related Annual Debt Service 
2026-2053 
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The graph below shows the 5-year payment schedule, broken down by debt source: 
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Wastewater Related 

Highlands Ranch Water issued its Series 2019A Water and Wastewater Revenue Bonds dated January 17, 
2019 in the par amount of $64,355,000 for the purpose of financing the engineering, design, and 
construction of the Phase 2 upgrades to the Marcy Gulch Wastewater Treatment Plant. These 
improvements are time sensitive modifications which enable Highlands Ranch Water to comply with 
regulatory discharge requirements. The bonds fully mature on December 1, 2048. 

 

The table below shows the total debt service for the Series 2019A Water and Wastewater Revenue Bonds: 

Total 
Year Principal Interest Debt Service 

2026 $        1,500,000 $        3,075,088 $         4,575,088 
2027 1,575,000           3,000,088           4,575,088            
2028 1,655,000           2,921,338           4,576,338            
2029 1,735,000           2,838,588           4,573,588            
2030 1,825,000           2,751,838           4,576,838            

2031-2035 10,580,000        12,296,688        22,876,688         
2036-2040 13,370,000        9,508,788           22,878,788         
2041-2045 16,925,000        5,959,325           22,884,325         
2046-2050 12,400,000        1,324,050           13,724,050         
2051-2053 -                        -                        -                         

Total $      61,565,000 $      43,675,788 $    105,240,788

Wastewater Related Annual Debt Service 
2026-2053 
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Net Change in Fund Balance 

The net change in fund balance for the Debt Service Fund for 2024 actual, 2025 budgeted, 2025 amended, 
and 2026 proposed are as follows: 

 
2024 2025 2025 2026 2024 2025 

Actual Budget Projected Proposed Actual Projected 

Sources of Funding $ 474,304          $ 106,595          $ 359,785          $ 271,685          -42.7% -24.5% 

Uses of Funding (12,977,310)      (10,865,817)      (10,865,817)      (10,864,317)      -16.3% 0.0% 

Net (12,503,006)      (10,759,222)      (10,506,032)      (10,592,632)      15.3% -0.8% 

Other Sources/(Uses) 18,728,830       10,228,830       18,250,000       15,525,000       -17.1% -14.9% 

Accumulation (Use) 
of Fund Balance 6,225,824         (530,392)            7,743,968         4,932,368         -20.8% -36.3% 

Fund Balance - Beginning 7,474,713         5,146,455         13,700,537       21,444,505       186.9% 56.5% 

Fund Balance - Ending $ 13,700,537   $ 4,616,063      $ 21,444,505   $ 26,376,873   92.5% 23.0%  

 

 

 

 

This fund is set aside to support unanticipated shortages in revenue or unplanned costs. Use of the 
Financial Assurance Fund allows Highlands Ranch Water to manage annual increases in rates that may 
otherwise be negatively impacted by economic conditions, new regulations, or other unforeseen events.  

A fund transfer is contemplated if revenues received exceed that year’s operating costs, or it may be 
decreased to support shortfalls in any of the other funds. The 2026 proposed budget plans for a transfer of 
$2,013,300, increasing the fund balance from $18,694,667 to $20,707,967.  

Financial Assurance Fund 
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Highlands Ranch Water is managed by five departments with each having specifically identified functions to 
achieve successful District operations and customer accountability. 

Primary Goals And Objectives 

Department performance is measured on an annual basis and success is measured by the following: 

  Administration – ensure Highlands Ranch Water is following and meeting the Vision, Mission, and 
Strategic Goals as mandated by the Board 

  Human Resources – sustain staffing levels through successful recruitment and training, and 
continuously monitor District culture for staff retention 

  Public Works – ensure District facilities are in compliance with all applicable regulations through the 
effective management of capital and major repair projects 

  Finance – safeguard Highlands Ranch Water’s financial resources by accurately managing the short 
and long-term operating and capital objectives of Highlands Ranch Water 

  Operations – reliably deliver safe drinking water to the community and manage the successful 
treatment of wastewater 
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The Administration Department is led by the General Manager. Leadership and staff in this department are 
primarily responsible for the following: 

  General leadership and management and implementation of policies set by the Board  

  Responsible management of Highlands Ranch Water’s water supply and plan for future water needs 

  Development of programs and services for the responsible use and conservation of water 

  Creation and distribution of public information materials for citizen engagement 

The table below shows the operating expenses for the Administration Department for 2024 actual, 2025 
budgeted, 2025 projected, and 2026 proposed: 

2024 2025 2025 2026 2024 2025 
Expense Type Actual Budgeted Projected Proposed Actual Projected 

Staffing  $     1,155,063  $     1,225,485  $ 1,245,825     $ 1,317,070     14.0% 5.7% 
Contracted Services             661,593          1,000,000 1,060,000        1,790,000        170.6% 68.9% 
Materials & Supplies                50,470                46,800 45,900              50,000              -0.9% 8.9% 
Purchased Services             701,510 867,115            878,430            907,430            29.4% 3.3% 

Total $ 2,568,636     $ 3,139,400     $ 3,230,155     $ 4,064,500     58.2% 25.8% 

Variance to 

 

The graph below shows the allocation of operating expenses for the Administration Department for the 
2026 proposed budget: 

 

Staffing 
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Contracted 
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2026 Proposed 
Uses of Funds

 

 
The increase in contracted services is directly related to higher than normal legal costs projected for 2026. 

 

 

Administration 
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The Human Resources Department is lead by the Director of Human Resources and is shared with the 
Highlands Ranch Metro District, however there are certain costs incurred by the Department that are 
specific to Highlands Ranch Water. Leadership and staff in this department are primarily responsible for 
the following: 

  Centralized recruitment of staff, coordination of the benefit programs, and payroll 

  Coordination of in-house training and organizational development 

  Management of safety procedures and safety education 

The table below shows the operating expenses for the Human Resources Department for 2024 actual, 2025 
budgeted, 2025 projected, and 2026 proposed: 

2024 2025 2025 2026 2024 2025 

Expense Type Actual Budgeted Projected Proposed Actual Projected 

Staffing $         223,632 $         246,460 $         414,419 $         466,870 108.8% 12.7% 
Materials & Supplies 25,282              7,000                 29,500              32,700              29.3% 10.8% 
Purchased Services 32,310              34,930              27,406              72,930              125.7% 166.1% 

Total $         281,224 $         288,390 $         471,325 $         572,500 103.6% 21.5% 

Variance to 

 

The graph below shows the allocation of operating expenses for the Human Resources Department for the 
2026 proposed budget: 
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The increase in staffing is primarily a result of payroll related expenditures being reclassed to the Human 
Resources Department from the Finance Department to align with responsibilties of the respective 
departments. The increase in wages and benefits is a result of the average annual increase in wages and 
the increase in benefit costs, and the addition of an FTE in 2024. 

Human Resources 
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Purchased Services 
6301  Bank Fees 288,491            76,000              310,800            83,610              -             -             -             83,610              -71.0% -73.1% 
6311  Postage 118,474            62,700              53,400              38,400              -             -             -             38,400              -67.6% -28.1% 
6319  Communication 225,316            236,510            277,775            206,775            -             -             -             206,775            -8.2% -25.6% 
6329  Printing 54,386              104,800            88,200              65,000              -             -             -             65,000              19.5% -26.3% 
6331  Memberships 88,903              101,490            107,090            113,765            -             -             -             113,765            28.0% 6.2% 
6340  SCADA 267,741            156,500            197,840            191,500            -             -             -             191,500            -28.5% -3.2% 
6343  Equipment Rental 147,462            118,500            146,000            81,500              -             -             -             81,500              -44.7% -44.2% 
6344  Repair 1,172,058        1,441,000        1,555,000        1,471,500        35,000      -             -             1,506,500        28.5% -3.1% 
6347  Cleaning 65,699              71,320              71,320              73,200              -             -             -             73,200              11.4% 2.6% 
6348  Maintenance 113,120            236,500            154,000            225,000            -             -             -             225,000            98.9% 46.1% 
6349  Landfill 121,705            125,640            130,040            135,200            -             -             -             135,200            11.1% 4.0% 
6363  Lab 254,652            269,000            290,000            279,000            -             -             -             279,000            9.6% -3.8% 
6367  Biosolids Disposal 569,805            600,680            441,100            575,000            -             -             -             575,000            0.9% 30.4% 
6355  Professional 1,252,078        1,302,340        1,503,065        1,672,375        -             -             -             1,672,375        33.6% 11.3% 
6369  Miscellaneous 1,237,281        1,311,005        1,204,805        1,318,835        27,500      -             -             1,346,335        8.8% 11.7% 
6372  Conferences 22,766              48,500              40,080              54,400              -             -             -             54,400              139.0% 35.7% 
6380  Conservation 61,357              101,500            126,500            111,500            -             -             -             111,500            81.7% -11.9% 
6389  Shared Overhead 114,068            80,021              48,836              112,190            -             -             -             112,190            -1.6% 129.7% 

Total Purchased Services 6,175,363        6,444,006        6,745,851        6,808,750        62,500      -             -             6,871,250        11.3% 1.9% 

Chemicals & Fuel (144,100)           
6271  Fuel 184,662            130,000            185,000            140,000            -             -             -             140,000            -24.2% -24.3% 
6281  Chemicals 5,142,419        5,537,998        5,801,730        6,697,085        -             -             -             6,697,085        30.2% 15.4% 

Total Chemicals & Fuel 5,327,081        5,667,998        5,986,730        6,837,085        -             -             -             6,837,085        28.3% 14.2% 

Utilities 
6391  Electricity 3,520,514        4,455,608        3,625,500        3,669,105        -             -             -             3,669,105        4.2% 1.2% 
6392  Water/Sewer 48,166              36,000              36,000              37,000              -             -             -             37,000              -23.2% 2.8% 
6394  Natural Gas 68,784              98,378              122,500            151,000            -             -             -             151,000            119.5% 23.3% 

Total Utilities 3,637,464        4,589,986        3,784,000        3,857,105        -             -             -             3,857,105        6.0% 1.9% 

Total Uses of Funds by Type $ 37,403,570  $ 39,438,200  $ 39,254,304  $ 42,585,340  $ 62,500  $ -         $ -         $ 42,647,840  14.0% 8.6%

Variance to
2024 2025 2025 2026 Budget Requests 2026 2024 2025

Actual Budget Projected Base One-Time On-Going Offset Proposed Actual Projected
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